
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD 
CENTRAL VALLEY REGION 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY COMPLAINT R5-2016-0501 

 
IN THE MATTER OF 

 
CRUISER HAVEN, INC. 

DELTA WATERWAYS LLC 
 

HOLLAND RIVERSIDE MARINA 
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 

 
This Complaint is issued to Cruiser Haven, Inc. and Delta Waterways LLC (hereafter 
collectively Dischargers) pursuant to California Water Code (Water Code) section 
13268, which authorizes the imposition of Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) and Water 
Code section 13323, which authorizes the issuance of this Complaint.   This Complaint 
is based on allegations that the Dischargers violated provisions of Waste Discharge 
Requirements (WDRs) Order 5-01-093 and an Order issued under the authority of 
Water Code section 13267. 
  
The Assistant Executive Officer of the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control 
Board (Central Valley Water Board or Board) alleges the following: 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
1. The Dischargers own and/or operates a wastewater collection, treatment, and 

disposal system, referred to as a Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF) that 
serves the Holland Riverside Marina.  The marina and associated wastewater 
system are at 7000 Holland Tract Road in Brentwood, California on the 
Sacramento – San Joaquin Delta, near Knightsen, in Section 24, T2N, R3E, 
MDB&M. 

 
2. Domestic wastewater from restrooms, showers, and laundry facilities, as well as 

wastewater from boat holding tanks, is discharged to a 1,300-square foot lined 
aeration basin.  The waste then flows by gravity to 900-square foot lined 
facultative pond, and then into a two-celled percolation pond, which is used for 
effluent disposal. 
 

3. On 27 April 2001, the Central Valley Water Board issued Waste Discharge 
Requirements (WDRs) Order 5-01-093 to Western Waterways, Inc., which 
prescribes requirements for the discharge of domestic wastewater to the WWTF.  
On 27 May 2010, the Central Valley Water Board issued Name Change Order  
R5-2010-0078 naming Delta Waterways LLC as the new owner and Cruiser 
Haven, Inc. as the new owner and operator of the facility. 
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PREVIOUS ENFORCEMENT 
 

4. The facility has had a history of non-compliance with WDRs 5-01-093.  On  
6 April 2004, ACL Complaint R5-2004-0512 was issued to the previous owner and 
operator of the marina, Western Waterways, Inc.  The Complaint was issued in 
the amount of $40,000 for the failure to replace the badly damaged pond liners, 
install groundwater monitoring wells, and submit monthly and quarterly 
groundwater monitoring reports per the requirements in the WDRs.  The matter 
was heard at the 4 June 2004 meeting of the Central Valley Regional Water 
Board.  Based on testimony at the hearing, the Board adopted ACL Order R5-
2004-0063 in the amount of $60,000. 

   
5. On 29 June 2004, Western Waterways, Inc. petitioned the ACL Order to the State 

Water Resources Control Board.  The petition was denied in a letter dated  
18 November 2004.  On 17 December 2004, Western Waterways, Inc. filed a 
petition with the Superior Court of California, County of Contra Costa.  Following 
confidential settlement negotiations, the ACL Order was settled with payment in 
the amount of $60,000 on 26 December 2006. 
 

6. Western Waterways Inc. subsequently complied with its WDRs and replaced the 
pond liners and installed two groundwater monitoring wells, and submitted 
monitoring reports.     

   
CURRENT VIOLATIONS:  

A. FAILURE TO SUBMIT MONITORING REPORTS 
 
7. The current Dischargers, Cruiser Haven, Inc. and Delta Waterways, LLC assumed 

control of the facility in 2010.  This Complaint assesses liability for the failure of 
the current Dischargers to comply with the WDRs. 
 

8. The WDRs contain a Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP), which specifies 
monitoring and reporting requirements to be implemented by the Dischargers.  
The MRP requires the submittal of monthly, quarterly, and annual monitoring 
reports.  The MRP requires that monthly monitoring reports are to be submitted by 
the first day of the second month following the sampling, quarterly monitoring 
reports by the first day of the second month after the sampling quarter, and 
annual reports by 1 February of each year. 
 

9. The Dischargers have a history of failure to submit monitoring reports.  Between 
June 2012 and January 2015, the Dischargers have been issued six Notices of 
Violation (NOVs) for failure to submit monitoring reports and for other violations of 
the WDRs.  This Complaint only assesses civil liability for the failure to submit 
technical and monitoring reports, but the other violations are described to provide 
context. 
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10. On 15 June 2012, the Dischargers were issued an NOV for the non-submittal of 

two monitoring reports (2011 Annual and First Quarter 2012).  The NOV informed 
the Dischargers that the maximum liability to date for the two delinquent 
monitoring reports was $178,000.  In addition, the NOV required the Dischargers 
to either submit the delinquent monitoring reports, or if the reports were not 
available, submit a report identifying actions to be taken to ensure future 
monitoring reports were submitted on time and complete.  The Dischargers 
responded in a 20 June 2012 letter, and submitted the two missing monitoring 
reports.  However, the reports did not include all of the information required by the 
MRP, and were therefore materially deficient. 
 

11. On 3 August 2012, Board staff issued a second NOV to Dischargers following a 
site inspection.  The inspector found that vegetation was floating in pond 2, in 
violation of Discharge Specification B.6 of the WDRs, which states:  “Ponds shall 
be managed to prevent breeding of mosquitos.  In particular,… Dead algae, 
vegetation, and debris shall not accumulate on the water surface…”  The NOV 
required the Dischargers to provide a report showing that the vegetation had been 
removed from the pond.  On 17 September 2012, the Dischargers provided a 
response stating that the vegetation had been removed.    
 

12. On 3 August 2012, the Dischargers were issued a third NOV for submitting 
incomplete monthly and quarterly monitoring reports for the period of January 
2010 through May 2012, as well as exceedances of th e ammonia daily maximum 
limit on seven occasions.  The NOV required the Dischargers to submit a report 
describing how the violations would be corrected, and the name of the qualified 
professional that would prepare the reports.  In a letter dated 12 September 2012, 
the Dischargers indicated that they had increased the aeration time to reduce the 
ammonia concentrations in the pond, and that they were trying to obtain the 
services of a professional geologist to ensure that future monitoring reports 
included all of the information required by the MRP. 
 

13. On 24 September 2013, a fourth NOV was issued to the Dischargers for the  
non-submittal of five monitoring reports, and the submittal of four late monitoring 
reports during the reporting period from June 2012 through July 2013.  The 
delinquent reports included the April through July 2013 monthly reports, and Third 
Quarter 2013 report.  The NOV informed the Dischargers that the maximum 
liability for the five delinquent monitoring reports was $620,000.  The NOV was 
also issued for three exceedances of the ammonia effluent limit, and for violation 
of Discharge Specification B. 9 of the WDRs for vegetation observed in 
wastewater ponds.  The NOV indicated that because of the history of violations, 
an ACL Complaint of up to $1,000 per day for late or inadequate reports would be 
proposed.  The NOV informed the Dischargers to contact Board staff to discuss 
how they would get back into compliance, to avoid additional violations, and 
immediately begin submitting complete monitoring reports in accordance with the 
MRP.  Following issuance of the NOV, Board staff discovered that the Second 
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Quarter 2013 monitoring report was also delinquent. The Dischargers did not 
provide a response to the NOV, nor begin submitting monitoring reports as 
required by the WDRs and MRP.   

 
14. On 15 August 2014, Board staff met with the Dischargers to discuss the history of 

non-compliance.  The Dischargers were informed that the following monitoring 
reports had not been received: April 2013 through June 2014 monthly reports, 
Second Quarter through Annual 2013/Fourth Quarter 2013, and First Quarter 
2014.  The Dischargers indicated that the monitoring and reporting had not been 
conducted since August 2013 because of financial problems, and stated that 
monitoring reports would be submitted in the future.  Board staff stated that 
continued failure to submit monitoring reports would result in the issuance of an 
ACL Complaint.  
 

15. In follow-up to the 15 August 2014 meeting, Board staff issued a fifth NOV on  
27 August 2014 for delinquent monitoring reports.  The NOV stated that the 
Dischargers were subject to maximum liability penalties of $3,779,000 to date, but 
that Board staff would not recommend the issuance of an ACL Compliant if a 
report was submitted by 30 September 2014 explaining why the monitoring and 
reporting was not performed and included actions that would be taken to assure 
future monitoring reports would be submitted on time and complete.  In addition, 
the NOV informed the Dischargers that they must immediately begin submitting 
monitoring reports, beginning with the September 2014 monthly monitoring report 
and the Third Quarter 2014 groundwater monitoring report. 
 

16. On 24 August 2014, Board staff received an e-mail from the Dischargers which 
stated: “From January 2013 through August 2014, medical and financial 
difficulties combined with divorce proceedings affected my ability to adhere to the 
permit regulating the testing requirements of the pond system at the Holland 
Riverside Marina 7000 Holland Tract Rd Brentwood, Ca 94548.  We are currently 
back on track with Robbie Phillips at Alpha Analytical Labs Dublin Ca for the 
required testing.  A detailed accounting of the events from January 2013 through 
August 2014 are available upon your request.  Thank you for seeing me regarding 
this matter and for your patience with resolving this matter.”    

 
17. The Dischargers continued to fail to submit reports, and therefore on  

14 January 2015, Board staff issued a sixth NOV for the non-submittal of the 
September 2014 through November 2014 monthly reports and the Third Quarter 
2014 report.  This NOV informed the Dischargers that the maximum liability for 
non-submittal of these monitoring reports to date was $205,000, with liability 
continuing to accrue on a daily basis.  The NOV informed the Dischargers that 
Board staff would be preparing an ACL Complaint for up to $1,000 per day for late 
or inadequate reports.  The NOV also informed the Dischargers to immediately 
submit the delinquent monitoring reports to minimize the accrual of liability 
penalties, and that all future monitoring reports were to be submitted in 
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accordance with the WDRs and MRP.  Board staff did not receive a response to 
the NOV. 
 

18. On 1 September 2015, Board staff sent the Dischargers a letter containing an 
offer to enter into settlement negotiations prior to issuance of an administrative 
civil liability complaint. 

 
19. On 18 September 2015, Board’s Prosecution Team met with the Dischargers to 

discuss the Dischargers’ prolonged non-compliance with the WDRs and the 
accruing administrative civil liabilities for failure to submit the required monitoring 
reports.     

 
20. In follow-up to the meeting, on 24 September 2015 a Water Code Section 13267 

Order was issued to the Dischargers for submittal of a technical report committing 
to one of three options which would result in compliance with Water Board 
requirements.  The options were: (a) complying with the existing WDRs and 
submitting monitoring reports, (b) tanking and hauling the wastewater to a 
permitted facility while keeping WDRs in place for future expansion, or (c) tanking 
and hauling the wastewater, decommissioning the ponds and monitoring wells, 
and requesting rescission of the WDRs.  The Dischargers were also informed that 
unless the WDRs were rescinded, he was responsible for complying with the 
WDRs and submitting monitoring reports.  

 
21. In a 15 October 2015 email, Board staff reminded the Dischargers that the 

technical report required by the Water Code section 13267 Order was due on 16 
October 2015.  The Dischargers stated in a follow-up email dated 15 October 2015 
that “…Alpha Analytical is coming out on Tuesday to perform the annual testing 
requirements and we are back on schedule for the testing regiment…”  In addition, 
the Dischargers stated “…I’m upgrading the Pond 1 Aeration pump from 5 HP 3 
phase pump to a 7.5 HP 3 phase pump and upgrading the Pond 2 aeration pump 
from 1 HP single phase pump to a 5 HP 3 phase pump which should reduce 
ammonia buildup considerable…”    Board staff sent additional email reminders on 
23 and 28 October 2015; however, to date Board staff has not received any 
monitoring reports, the technical report, or any information pertaining to upgrading 
the aeration system.  

 
22. As of 25 January 2016, Board staff has not received the forty-two (42) delinquent 

monitoring reports shown in table below.  The Dischargers continue to fail to 
comply with the monitoring and reporting requirements in the MRP.  The table 
below outlines the date by which each monitoring report, as required by the 
WDRs, was to have been submitted. 

 

Delinquent Monitoring Reports Due Date Days of 
Violation1 

April 2013 Monitoring Report 1 June 2013 968 
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Delinquent Monitoring Reports Due Date Days of 
Violation1 

May 2013 Monitoring Report 1 July 2013 938 

June 2013 Monitoring Report 1 August 2013 907 

Second Quarter 2013 Monitoring Report 1 August 2013 907 

July 2013 Monitoring Report 1 September 2013 876 

August 2013 Monitoring Report 1 October 2013 846 

September 2013 Monitoring Report 1 November 2013 815 

Third Quarter 2013 Monitoring Report 1 November 2013 815 

October 2013 Monitoring Report 1 December 2013 785 

November 2013 Monitoring Report 1 January 2014 754 

December 2013 Monitoring Report 1 February 2014 723 
Annual 2013/ Fourth Quarter 2013 Monitoring 
Report 1 February 2014 723 

January 2014 Monitoring Report 1 March 2014 695 

February 2014 Monitoring Report 1 April 2014 664 

March 2014 Monitoring Report 1 May 2014 634 

First Quarter 2014 Monitoring Report 1 May 2014 634 

April 2014 Monitoring Report 1 June 2014 603 

May 2014 Monitoring Report 1 July 2014 573 

June 2014 Monitoring Report 1 August 2014 542 

Second Quarter 2014 Monitoring Report 1 August 2014 542 

July 2014 Monitoring Report 1 September 2014 511 

August 2014 Monitoring Report 1 October 2014 481 

September 2014 Monitoring Report 1 November 2014 450 

Third Quarter 2014 Monitoring Report 1 November 2014 450 

October 2014 Monitoring Report 1 December 2014 420 

November 2014 Monitoring Report 1 January 2015 389 

December 2014 Monitoring Report 1 February 2015 358 
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Delinquent Monitoring Reports Due Date Days of 
Violation1 

Annual 2014/Fourth Quarter 2014 Monitoring 
Report 1 February 2015 358 

January 2015 Monitoring Report 1 March 2015 330 

February 2015 Monitoring Report 1 April 2015 299 

March 2015 Monitoring Report 1 May 2015 269 

First Quarter 2015 Monitoring Report 1 May 2015 269 

April 2015 Monitoring Report 1 June 2015 238 

May 2015 Monitoring Report 1 July 2015 208 

June 2015 Monitoring Report 1 August 2015 177 

Second Quarter 2015 Monitoring Report 1 September 2015 146 

July 2015 Monitoring Report 1 September 2015 146 

August 2015 Monitoring Report 1 October 2015 116 

September 2015 Monitoring Report 1 November 2015 85 

Third Quarter 2015 Monitoring Report 1 November 2015 58 

October 2015 Monitoring Report 1 December 2015 55 

November 2015 Monitoring Report 1 January 2016 24 

 Total: 20,808 days 
1As of 25 January 2016 

 
 

CURRENT VIOLATIONS:  
B. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH WATER CODE SECTION 13267 ORDER 

 
23. Water Code section 13267, subdivision (b)(1) states, in part,: 

 
In conducting an investigation specified in subdivision (a), the regional 
board may require that any person who has discharged, discharges, or 
is suspected of having discharged or discharging or who proposed to 
discharge waste within its region … that could affect the quality of waters 
within its region shall furnish, under penalty of perjury, technical or 
monitoring program reports which the regional board requires. The 
burden, including costs, of these reports shall bear a reasonable 
relationship to the need for the report and the benefits to be obtained 
from the reports.  In requiring those reports, the regional board shall 
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provide the person with a written explanation with regard to the need for 
the reports, and shall identify the evidence that supports requiring that 
person to provide the reports. 
 

24. As discussed in Finding 20, on 24 September 2015 a Water Code section 13267 
Order was issued to the Dischargers requiring the submittal of a technical report 
by 16 October 2015 describing which of the three options they would commit to. 
Those options were (a) complying with the existing WDRs and submitting 
monitoring reports, (b) tanking and hauling the wastewater to a permitted facility 
while keeping WDRs in place for future expansion, or (c) tanking and hauling the 
wastewater, decommissioning the ponds and monitoring wells, and requesting 
rescission of the WDRs.  The Dischargers were also informed that unless the 
WDRs were rescinded, he was responsible for complying with the WDRs and 
submitting monitoring reports.   

 
25. The Dischargers have not submitted the technical report required by the Water 

Code section 13267 Order that was due on 16 October 2015.  Board staff 
reminded the Dischargers in a 15 October 2015 email that the technical report was 
due by 16 October 2015.  In addition, Board staff indicated in emails dated 23 and 
28 October 2015 that the information provided in the Dischargers’ 27 October 
2015 email which stated “…I have found an engineer who indicated he can meet 
the permit requirement and am scheduling to meet with the engineer… I will have 
the permit fees caught up and work on getting the required reports submitted…”  
did not meet the requirements of the Water Code section 13267 Order.  The 
emails also informed the Dischargers that they were accruing penalties of up to 
$1,000 per day for not submitting the information required by the Water Code 
section 13267 Order, in addition to those penalties associated with not submitting 
the monitoring reports required by the WDRs.  As of 25 January 2016, the 
technical report is 101 days late.  

 
REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
26. As described above, the Dischargers have failed to conduct the monitoring and 

reporting, and have failed to submit the monitoring and technical reports as 
required by the WDRs and the Water Code section 13267 Order.  The WDRs 
require that monitoring reports be submitted pursuant to Water Code section 
13267. 

 
27. The Regional Board relies on the submission of technical and monitoring reports 

required by the WDRs and MRP to assure compliance with WDRs, to protect the 
beneficial uses of waters of the state, to protect against nuisance, and to protect 
human health and the environment. 

 
28. The Water Quality Control Plan for the Sacramento River and San Joaquin River 

Basins, Fourth Edition (Basin Plan) designates beneficial uses, establishes water 
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quality objectives, contains implementation plans and policies for protecting waters 
of the basin, and incorporates by reference plans and policies adopted by the 
State Water Resources Control Board.  Surface water drainage from the facility is 
the Sacramento San Joaquin Delta.  The designated beneficial uses of the 
Sacramento San Joaquin Delta are municipal and domestic supply; agricultural 
supply (excluding stock watering); water contact recreation; non-contact water 
recreation; warm freshwater habitat; cold freshwater habitat; migration of aquatic 
organisms; spawning, reproduction and/or early development; wildlife habitat; and 
navigation. 

 
29. The beneficial uses of the groundwater are municipal and domestic supply, 

agricultural supply, industrial service supply and industrial process supply. 
   
30. The Central Valley Regional Water Board may impose administrative civil liabilities 

for violations of a discharger’s WDR permit and/or applicable Board orders 
pursuant to the procedures described in Water Code section 13323.  This 
Complaint alleges the Dischargers violated WDRs 5-01-093 and the  
24 September 2015 Water Code section 13267 Order, and seeks the imposition of 
administrative civil liability in accordance with Water Code section 13268. 

 
31. Pursuant to Water Code section 13327, in determining the amount of civil liability, 

the regional board shall take into consideration the nature, circumstances, extent, 
and gravity of the violation or violations, whether the discharge is susceptible to 
cleanup or abatement, the degree of toxicity of the discharge, and, with respect to 
the violator, the ability to pay, the effect on the ability to continue in business, any 
voluntary cleanup efforts undertaken, any prior history of violations, the degree of 
culpability, economic benefit or savings, if any, resulting from the violation, and 
other matters as justice may require. 

 
32. Issuance of this Complaint to enforce Division 7, Chapter 5.5 of the Water Code is 

exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Pub. 
Resources Code § 21000 et seq.), in accordance with California Code of 
Regulations, title 14, sections 15307, 15308, 15321, subdivision (a)(2) and all 
applicable law.  

 
CALCULATION OF CIVIL LIABILITIES UNDER WATER CODE SECTION 13268 

 
33. Water Code section 13268, subdivision (a)(1) states: Any person failing or refusing 

to furnish technical or monitoring program reports as required by subdivision (b) of 
Section 13267, or failing or refusing to furnish a statement of compliance as 
required by subdivision (b) of Section 13399.2, or falsifying any information 
provided therein, is guilty of a misdemeanor, and may be liable civilly in 
accordance with subdivision (b). 
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34. Water Code section 13268, subdivision (b)(1) states:  Civil liability may be 

administratively imposed by a regional board in accordance with Article 2.5 
(commencing with Section 13323) of Chapter 5 for a violation of subdivision (a) in 
an amount which shall not exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000) for each day in 
which the violation occurs.  

 
35. As outlined in Finding 22, the Dischargers have failed to submit 42 monitoring 

reports.  As of 25 January 2016, each report is delinquent between 1 and 945 
days, and the total number of days that all reports are delinquent is 20,808 days. 

 
36. As outlined in Finding 25, the Dischargers failed to submit the technical report 

required by the 24 September 2015 Water Code section 13267 Order.  The report 
was due by 16 October 2015.  As of 25 January 2016, the technical report is 101 
days delinquent. 

 
37. Maximum Civil Liability:  Per Water Code section 13268, subdivision (b)(1) the 

maximum administrative civil liability that may be assessed for not submitting the 
monitoring reports required by the WDRs and the technical report required by the 
Water Code section 13267 Order is twenty million nine hundred and nine 
thousand dollars ($20,909,000).   

   
38. Minimum Civil Liability: Pursuant to the State Water Board Enforcement Policy, 

the minimum civil liability shall be at least 10 percent higher than the Economic 
Benefit Amount so that liabilities are not construed as the cost of doing business 
and that the assessed liability provides a meaningful deterrent to future violations.  
The Regional Board Prosecution Team calculates that the economic benefit of 
non-compliance plus 10% is $26,963. This amount is subject to modification 
pending the Dischargers’ subpoena response. 

 
PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY 

 
39. On 17 November 2009, the State Water Board adopted Resolution No. 2009-0083 

amending the Water Quality Enforcement Policy (Enforcement Policy).  The 
Enforcement Policy was approved by the Office of Administrative Law and became 
effective on 20 May 2010. The Enforcement Policy establishes a methodology for 
assessing administrative civil liability.  The use of this methodology addresses the 
factors that are required to be considered when imposing a civil liability as outlined 
in Water Code sections 13327 and 13385, subdivision (e).  The entire 
Enforcement Policy can be found at: 
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/enforcement/docs/enf_policy_final11179.pdf. 

 
40. The recommended administrative civil liability was derived from the use of the 

penalty methodology in the Enforcement Policy, and Water Code sections 13327 
and 13268, as explained in detail in Attachment A to this Complaint.  The 
proposed civil liability takes into account such factors as the Dischargers’ 
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culpability, history of violations, ability to pay and continue in business, and other 
factors as justice may require. 

 
41. As described above, the maximum penalty for the violations is $20,909,000 and 

the minimum penalty is $26,963.  Based on consideration of the above facts, and 
after applying the penalty methodology, the Assistant Executive Officer of the 
Central Valley Water Board proposes that civil liability be imposed administratively 
on the Dischargers in the amount of $100,000.  The specific factors considered in 
this penalty are detailed in Attachment A. 

 
42. Notwithstanding the issuance of this Complaint, the Central Valley Water Board 

retains the authority to assess additional penalties for violations of the 
requirements of the Dischargers’ WDRs for which penalties have not yet been 
assessed or for violations that may subsequently occur. 

 
43. On 14 February 2014, the Executive Officer designated Andrew Altevogt, Assistant 

Executive Officer, as the Lead Prosecution Officer for all enforcement matters 
originating in the Central Valley Region. The 14 February 2014 Delegation of 
Authority also authorizes Andrew Altevogt to issue administrative civil liability 
complaints. 
 

CRUISER HAVEN, INC. AND DELTA WATERWAYS LLC ARE HEREBY GIVEN 
NOTICE THAT: 
 
1. The Assistant Executive Officer of the Central Valley Water Board proposes that 

the Dischargers be assessed an administrative civil liability in the amount of one 
hundred thousand dollars ($100,000).  The amount of the proposed liability is 
based upon a review of the factors cited in Water Code section 13327, as well as 
the State Water Resources Control Board’s 2010 Water Quality Enforcement 
Policy. 
 

2. A hearing on this matter will be conducted at the Central Valley Water Board 
meeting scheduled on 21/22 April 2016, unless one of the following occurs by  
24 February 2016: 

 
a) The Dischargers waive the hearing by completing the attached form 

(checking the box next to Option #1) and returning it to the Central Valley 
Water Board, along with payment for the proposed civil liability of one 
hundred thousand dollars ($100,000); or 

 
b) The Central Valley Water Board agrees to postpone any necessary hearing 

after the Dischargers requests to engage in settlement discussions by 
checking the box next to Option #2 on the attached form, and returns it to the 
Board along with a letter describing the issues to be discussed; or 
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c) The Central Valley Water Board agrees to postpone any necessary hearing 
after the Dischargers requests a delay by checking the box next to Option #3 
on the attached form, and returns it to the Prosecution Team along with a 
letter describing the issues to be discussed. 

 
3. If a hearing is held, the Central Valley Water Board will consider whether to affirm, 

reject, or modify the proposed administrative civil liability, or whether to refer the 
matter to the Attorney General for recovery of judicial civil liability. 
 

4. If this matter proceeds to hearing, the Assistant Executive Officer reserves the 
right to amend the proposed amount of civil liability to conform to the evidence 
presented, including but not limited to, increasing the proposed amount to account 
for the costs of enforcement (including staff, legal and expert witness costs) 
incurred after the date of the issuance of this Complaint through completion of the 
hearing.  

 
5. Payment of the assessed liability amount does not absolve the Dischargers from 

complying with WDRs Order 5-01-093 nor the 13267 Order, the terms of which 
remain in effect.  Additional civil liability may be assessed in the future if the 
Dischargers fail to comply with these orders, and/or future orders issued by the 
Central Valley Water Board. 

 
Original signed by  

   
ANDREW ALTEVOGT, Assistant Executive Officer 

  
          25 January 2016                 

          
 DATE 
 
 
Attachment A: Penalty Calculation Methodology 
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WAIVER FORM 
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY COMPLAINT 

 
By signing this waiver, I affirm and acknowledge the following: I am duly authorized to represent Cruiser Haven 
Inc. and Delta Waterways LLC (hereafter Discharger) in connection with Administrative Civil Liability Complaint  
R5-2016-0501 (hereafter Complaint). I am informed that California Water Code section 13323, subdivision (b), 
states that, “a hearing before the regional board shall be conducted within 90 days after the party has been 
served. The person who has been issued a complaint may waive the right to a hearing.” 
 
□ (OPTION 1: Check here if the Discharger waives the hearing requirement and will pay in full.)  

a. I hereby waive any right the Discharger may have to a hearing before the Central Valley Water Board. 

b. I certify that the Discharger will remit payment for the proposed civil liability in the full amount of one 
hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) by check that references “ACL Complaint R5-2016-0501” 
made payable to the State Water Board Cleanup and Abatement Account. Payment must be received 
by the State Water Resources Control Board, Accounting Office, Attn: ACL Payment, P.O. Box 1888, 
Sacramento, California, 95812-1888 by 24 February 2016. The waiver and a copy of the check must 
be submitted to the Central Valley Water Board at 11020 Sun Center Drive #200, Rancho Cordova, 
California, 95670 by 24 February 2016.  

c. I understand the payment of the above amount constitutes a proposed settlement of the Complaint, 
and that any settlement will not become final until after a 30-day public notice and comment period. 
Should the Central Valley Water Board receive significant new information or comments during this 
comment period, the Central Valley Water Board’s Assistant Executive Officer may withdraw the 
complaint, return payment, and issue a new complaint. I also understand that approval of the 
settlement will result in the Discharger having waived the right to contest the allegations in the 
Complaint and the imposition of civil liability. 

d. I understand that payment of the above amount is not a substitute for compliance with applicable laws 
and that continuing violations of the type alleged in the Complaint may subject the Discharger to 
further enforcement, including additional civil liability. 

□ (OPTION 2: Check here if the Discharger waives the 90-day hearing requirement in order to engage in 
settlement discussions.) I hereby waive any right the Discharger may have to a hearing before the Central 
Valley Water Board within 90 days after service of the complaint, but I reserve the ability to request a hearing in 
the future. I certify that the Discharger will promptly engage the Central Valley Water Board Prosecution Team 
in settlement discussions to attempt to resolve the outstanding violation(s). By checking this box, the 
Discharger requests that the Central Valley Water Board delay the hearing so that the Discharger and the 
Prosecution Team can discuss settlement. It remains within the discretion of the Central Valley Water Board to 
agree to delay the hearing. Any proposed settlement is subject to the conditions described above under “Option 
1.” 

□ (OPTION 3: Check here if the Discharger waives the 90-day hearing requirement in order to extend 
the hearing date and/or hearing deadlines. Attach a separate sheet with the amount of additional time 
requested and the rationale.) I hereby waive any right the Discharger may have to a hearing before the 
Central Valley Water Board within 90 days after service of the complaint. By checking this box, the Discharger 
requests that the Central Valley Water Board delay the hearing and/or hearing deadlines so that the Discharger 
may have additional time to prepare for the hearing. It remains within the discretion of the Central Valley Water 
Board to approve the extension.  

   
 (Print Name and Title) 
 
   
 (Signature) 
 
   
  (Date)  


